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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ryuichi Kawamoto 
Ehime University Graduate School of Medicine  
JAPAN 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS GENERAL COMMENTS  
The present study demonstrates that ALT/AST ratio is associated 
with hepatosteatosis in patients with chronic HCV infection. The 
overall writing style, study methodologies and statistical analysis are 
excellent. The study was carefully done and reported. I think that this 
manuscript is some interesting. I am however concerned that the 
report is not original and introduces no new concepts. As the authors 
rightly mentioned in the Introduction sections, ALT/AST and GGT et 
al. has variously been linked with NAFLD and insulin resistance. In 
addition, there are some defects, which should be resolved, in this 
manuscript.  
 
Major critiques  
1) The major problem of this study is its descriptive nature where 
conclusions are based essentially only on correlations.  
 
Introduction  
2) Hepatic steatosis is a common histologic feature in patients with 
chronic hepatitis C (CHC). Larger ALT/AST ratio may reflect fatty 
liver, e.g., nonalcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD), a hepatic 
manifestation of metabolic syndrome and insulin resistance, as the 
authors are aware of it. Indeed, in many clinical studies, ALT/AST 
ratio > 1.0, 0.8 or so, has been considered as surrogate marker for 
NAFLD. Why a study on Taiwanese is important and needed?  
 
 
Methods  
2) The authors should try to provide some more additional details 
regarding GGT, ALT, and AST measurement; the methodology 
used, the coefficients of variability, etc.  
3) Authors should mention prevalence of antihypertensive, 
antidiabetic, and antilipidemic medication.  
4) I thick that both GTT as well as fasting glucose, triglycerides (TG), 
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ALT, and AST is parameters with non-normal distributions, and then 
the data are shown as median (interquartile range). If these values 
were so, they should be log-transformed for analysis.  
5) Explain the reason for having chosen biological parameters in 
Table 3 as explaining variables of NAFLD.  
 
Results  
6) In Table 1 and Table 2, the authors should mention prevalence of 
antihypertensive, antidiabetic, and antilipidemic medication.  
7) In Table 3, TG and HDL-C (T-C) should be excluded in 
multivariate models because TG and HDL-C (T-C) are components 
of metabolic syndrome.  
 
Discussion:  
8) The authors that patients suffering from any known liver disease, 
were excluded from the study. However, it is not always true 
because the study is the cross-sectional study. How do you know 
the recent hepatic virus infection and drug-induced liver injury? The 
authors likely overstate.  
10) Some limitations of this study must be considered. First, based 
on its cross-sectional study design, the present findings are 
inherently limited in the ability to eliminate causal relationships 
between ALT/AST ratio and NAFLD. Second, since some of the 
study population had several risk factors, including hypertension, 
and dyslipidemia, the authors could not eliminate the possible effect 
of underlying diseases on the present findings. Further prospective 
population-based studies are needed to investigate the mechanisms 
in order to answer these questions.  
11) Discussion is too long. 

 

REVIEWER Professor Nasser Ebrahimi Daryani 
Tehran university of medical sciences 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Major critiques  

1) The major problem of this study is its descriptive nature where conclusions are based essentially 

only on correlations.  

Response: Thank you for your recommendation. We tried to analyze all parameters associated with 

NAFLD after adequate exclusion, and utilized hierarchical multiple logistic regression to test the 

power of correlation. The observational study can't demonstrate causality well, but our study suggest 

that ALT/AST might be an independent factor of occult fatty liver and might be an important 

determinant of higher insulin resistance among those with chronic HCV. Therefore, we just found the 

correlation of AT/AST ratio and NAFLD in a community-based analysis. As many studies with bias of 

correlational mismatch causation, we need further large, prospective cohort study to prove the 

relationships. In addition, we had modified sentences using the improper term as “predictor or 

predicting factor” in the whole manuscript and written into the limitation section. (Page 3, line 5-6; 

Page 19, line 3-5)  

 

Introduction  

2) Hepatic steatosis is a common histologic feature in patients with chronic hepatitis C (CHC). Larger 
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ALT/AST ratio may reflect fatty liver, e.g., nonalcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD), a hepatic 

manifestation of metabolic syndrome and insulin resistance, as the authors are aware of it. Indeed, in 

many clinical studies, ALT/AST ratio > 1.0, 0.8 or so, has been considered as surrogate marker for 

NAFLD. Why a study on Taiwanese is important and needed?  

Response: Thank you for your reminder. The prevalence of HCV was very high in rural village of 

southern Taiwan, and NAFLD became a potential complication in chronic HCV infection. In addition, 

the genotype was non-genotype 3 (major type 1 and 2) according to HCV line probe assay in Taiwan 

[1], and different mechanism of NAFLD was needed to explore. Many screening systems based on 

simple clinical or laboratory indices have been proposed to identify NAFLD in prior studies. In a 

patient with suspected NAFLD, blood sampling for AST, ALT, fasting serum glucose, as well as a lipid 

panel were easy and cheap in general screening, but ALT/AST ratio imply on HCV related NAFLD 

was lacking (Although elevated ALT level was known in general clinical practice). Generally, most 

recent studies reported that AST/ALT ratio is well known index for alcoholic fatty liver disease, and 

increases as fibrosis advances. The strong correlation of simple test and NAFLD would provide 

additional informations on regular health check-up in the high-prevalence area of hepatitis C virus. 

(Page 14, line 10-12)  

 

References  

1.Lee CM, Lu SN, Hung CH, Tung WC, Wang JH, Tung HD, et al. Hepatitis C virus genotypes in 

southern Taiwan: prevalence and clinical implications. Trans R Soc Trop Med Hyg. 2006;100:767-74.  

 

Methods  

2) The authors should try to provide some more additional details regarding GGT, ALT, and AST 

measurement; the methodology used the coefficients of variability, etc. Response: Thank you for your 

recommendation. We already added more information about the details as your suggestion. The 

serum from collected in the morning was measured by the Hitachi 7600 Automatic Biochemical 

Analyzer to detected for alanine aminotransferase (ALT), aspartate aminotransferase (AST), gamma-

glutamyl-transferase (GGT), creatinine (Cr), uric acid , triglyceride (TG), total cholesterol (TC), high-

density lipoprotein cholesterol (HDL-C), low density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C), and fasting 

plasma glucose(FPG). The coefficients of variability are unavailable due to unrepeatable check-up in 

the annular health examination, but all samples were tested in the ISO accredited laboratory facility 

under standard process. We also wrote the important issue into limitation section. (Page 7, line 5-6; 

Page 19, line 5-6 )  

 

3) Authors should mention prevalence of antihypertensive, antidiabetic, and antilipidemic medication.  

Response: Thank you for your recommendation. We had described the important informations as 「

diabetes was defined as the presence of type 2 diabetes diagnosed by a physician or the current 

usage of related medications. Hypertension was defined as physician diagnosed high blood pressure 

or the current use of anti-hypertensive medications」in the mythology. Antilipidemic medications were 

essential on analysis of NAFLD, and some lipid lowering agents showed potential benefit for NASH or 

NAFLD on liver function improvement. [1, 2] Nevertheless, insufficient medical informations may be 

related to (1) interruptive usage of medication (2) drug incognizance, and we though different kinds of 

lowering lipid agents with variable affects (statin, ezetimibe or fenofibrate). Due to annular healthy 

examination in community, the details of medication did not be recorded well and completely. 

Therefore, the defect of antilipidemic agent’s informations would be written into limitation section. 

(Page 7, line 18-Page 8, line 3; Page 19, line 6-10)  

 

References:  

1. Eslami, Layli, et al. Statins for non‐alcoholic fatty liver disease and non‐alcoholic steatohepatitis. 

The Cochrane Library (2013).  

2. Nseir, William, Julnar Mograbi, and Murad Ghali. Lipid-lowering agents in nonalcoholic fatty liver 

disease and steatohepatitis: human studies. Digestive diseases and sciences 2012. 57.7: 1773-1781.  
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4) I think that both GGT as well as fasting glucose, triglycerides (TG), ALT, and AST is parameters 

with non-normal distributions, and then the data are shown as median (interquartile range). If these 

values were so, they should be log-transformed for analysis.  

Response: We appreciated reviewer’s opinion for non-normal distributions of some parameters and 

alternative analysis. We had re-analyzed those parameters including GGT, fasting glucose, TG, ALT, 

AST, and shown the data as median (interquartile range) in table 1 & 2. The [log GGT] was further 

analyzed in model 3 under logistical regression according to your valuable recommend. (Table 1, 2, 3; 

Page 11, line 11-17; Page 12, line 5-9)  

 

5) Explain the reason for having chosen biological parameters in Table 3 as explaining variables of 

NAFLD.  

Response: We tried adjusted possible confounding factors for the power of correlation as odds ratio 

step by step. (1) First, age and gender were thought the commonest contributing factors and adjusted 

in model 1 analysis, (2) In model 2, major anthropometric profiles including BMI and waist to hip ratio 

were added for further analyzing; the [waist] was excluded due to components of metabolic syndrome 

(3) In model 3, we added major inflammatory factors as serum Cr, uric acid, GGT to be studied (4) In 

model 4, major significant factor as MetS and residual atherolipid profiles (TC and LDL) were finally 

studied for analysis of co-efficiency. (Table 3; Page 13, line 1-3)  

 

Results  

6) In Table 1 and Table 2, the authors should mention prevalence of antihypertensive, antidiabetic, 

and antilipidemic medication.  

Response: Thank you for your recommendation again, and the deficit of antilipidemic medical record 

had been written into limitation section. (Page 7, line 18-Page 8, line 3; Page 19, line 6-10)  

 

7) In Table 3, TG and HDL-C (T-C) should be excluded in multivariate models because TG and HDL-

C (T-C) are components of metabolic syndrome.  

Response: This is an essential point in multiple-variables logistical analysis. TG and HDL-C (T-C) are 

components of metabolic syndrome (MetS), and we had already excluded them in the model 4 

analysis according to your worthy recommend. (Table 3)  

 

Discussion:  

8) The authors that patients suffering from any known liver disease were excluded from the study. 

However, it is not always true because the study is the cross-sectional study. How do you know the 

recent hepatic virus infection and drug-induced liver injury? The authors likely overstate.  

Response: As reviewer’s opinion, many drugs, herbs or uncertain diseases will impair liver function, 

and complete exclusion on general health check-up is impossible. However, we tried making the 

detailed exclusions according to echogenic finding (tumor, liver cirrhosis, and status post operation) 

and history taking (known liver parenchymal diseases) carefully. The insufficient information was 

written into limitation section. We also had modified all sentences to avoid “overstate” the correlation 

of ALT/AST ratio and NAFLD in our manuscript. (Page 19, line 6-9)  

 

10) Some limitations of this study must be considered.  

First, based on its cross-sectional study design, the present findings are inherently limited in the ability 

to eliminate causal relationships between ALT/AST ratio and NAFLD. Second, since some of the 

study population had several risk factors, including hypertension, and dyslipidemia, the authors could 

not eliminate the possible effect of underlying diseases on the present findings. Further prospective 

population-based studies are needed to investigate the mechanisms in order to answer these 

questions.  

Response: Thank you for your recommendation, and we will write those valuable opinions in our 
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limitation section. (Page 19, line 3-10)  

 

11) Discussion is too long.  

Response: Thanks a lot. This manuscript had been re-edited and shortens again.  

 

 

 

 

Commentary of the Reviewer 2  

1. The term “questionnaire” that you have used for assessing demographic data , history of disease, 

and patients medical status(History of baseline diseases and lifestyle habits, Age, education, cigarette 

smoking, and alcohol use) is wrong , actually it’s a “check list for demographic data” if you have used 

a structured questionnaire you should have evaluated the validity or reliability of it according to your 

geographic condition because every questionnaire is reliable for the region that first has been created, 

so you should mention the validity and reliability of questionnaire and write the process that you have 

measured these 2 tests, and write the result of analysis and type of test that you have used.  

Response: Thank you for your kind recommendation. Utterly, we agreed the term as check-list, and 

we had modified the descriptive sentences including measures of health-related behaviors in the 

mythology section. (Page 7, line 16-Page 8, line 7)  

 

 

2. I found 23.1% plagiarism in analysis of abstract, introduction and discussion. It needs more 

accurate analysis for plagiarism. I attached one part of plagiarism that I found in manuscript to 

attachments.  

Response: We’re terribly sorry for our careless errors. We already had removed all important 

plagiarisms, and this manuscript had been re-edited again. (Page 2, line 17-19; Page 3, line 5-6; 

Page 4, line 2-7; Page 4, line 17-Page 5, line 1; Page 5, line 6-9; Page 5, line 13-14; Page 14, line 1-

7; Page 14, line 13-Page 15, line 14; Page 15, line 17-Page 16, line 3; Page 16, line 15-17; Page 17, 

line 4-6; Page 17, line 14-17; Page 18, line 13-19)javascript:setNextPage('AUTHOR_TYPE') 

 

VERSION 2 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ryuichi Kawamoto 
Department of Community Medicine, Ehime University Graduate 
School of Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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